

No. 14-6499

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY and PPL CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

KATHY LITTLE; GREG WALKER and DEBRA L. WALKER, husband and wife; RICHARD EVANS; and PHILLIP WHITAKER and FAYE WHITAKER, husband and wife; on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
The Honorable Joseph H. McKinley, Jr.
District Court No. 3:13-cv-01214-JHM

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Noah Axler
Donovan Axler, LLC
1845 Walnut Street, Ste. 1100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215.732.6067
Facsimile: 215.732.8060
naxler@donovanaxler.com

Steve W. Berman
Craig R. Spiegel
Ari Y. Brown
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-7292
Facsimile: (206) 623-0594
steve@hbsslaw.com
craigs@hbsslaw.com
ari@hbsslaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
CONTINUES ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Jeffrey M. Sanders
Jeffrey M. Sanders PLLC
437 Highland Avenue
Fort Thomas, KY 41075
Telephone: 859-781-4556
Facsimile: (859) 781-5523
jms@jsanderslaw.com

Charles L. Williams
Williams & Skilling, P.C.
4801 Radford Avenue, Suite A
Richmond, Virginia 23230
Telephone: (804) 447-0307, ext. 305
Facsimile: (804) 447-0367
cwilliams@williamsandskilling.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT, KENTUCKY’S AIR-POLLUTION STATUTES AND COMMON LAW, AND RCRA	7
A. The Clean Air Act.	7
B. Kentucky statutes and common law regarding air pollution.	9
1. Kentucky allows for stricter air-pollution controls than federal law.....	9
2. Kentucky explicitly preserves common-law causes of action.....	11
3. Kentucky provides for common-law actions to remedy injuries caused by air pollution.....	13
C. RCRA.....	16
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE CAA DOES NOT PREEMPT PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON-LAW CLAIMS	27

A.	LG&E fails to establish that Congress intended the Clean Air Act to preempt common-law tort claims.	28
B.	Plaintiffs’ common-law claims do not upset the roles that Congress gave to State and local governments under the Clean Air Act.....	38
C.	Plaintiffs’ common-law claims do not conflict with the role that Congress provided citizens for direct enforcement of the CAA.	38
D.	Actions by the District and Board do not resolve or preempt Plaintiffs’ common-law claims for damages and particularized injunctive relief.....	42
E.	Congress did not intend to provide polluters with certainty and predictability at the expense of injured people, who would be left without a remedy.....	43
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY CLAIMS	45
A.	Plaintiffs state a valid claim under the Clean Air Act.....	45
1.	The Agreed Board Order did not deprive Plaintiffs of standing to seek relief under the Clean Air Act.	45
2.	Plaintiffs have standing to seek injunctive relief for ongoing violations of the Clean Air Act.....	54
B.	Count II of the Complaint states a valid cause of action under RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....	60
1.	Plaintiffs challenge LG&E’s compliance with the permits at issue, not the terms of the permits.	61
2.	The APCD is not empowered to enforce RCRA.....	64

3.	The permits do not allow the emissions that Plaintiffs challenge.	65
4.	Plaintiffs’ Count II RCRA claim does not constitute a collateral attack, because neither the Board Order nor the applicable permits address remediation of LG&E’s past activities that may present an imminent and substantial danger.....	67
C.	Plaintiffs provided adequate pre-filing notice of their claims under RCRA and the Clean Air Act.	69
1.	The district court imposed an incorrect notice standard.....	70
2.	The district court overlooked portions of Plaintiffs’ pre-filing notice that preclude dismissal of the claim.....	75
III.	CONCLUSION.....	76
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) AND 28.1	78
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	79
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	33, 34
<i>Ashoff v. City of Ukiah</i> , 130 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. Inc. v. Stroh Die Casting Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 1997)	73
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. United Musical Instrs.</i> , 61 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 1995)	41, 50, 74, 75
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	34, 35, 38
<i>Cameron v. Peach County, Georgia</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30974 (M.D. Ga. June 28, 2004)	63
<i>Catskill Mnts. Chapter of Trout Unltd. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	73
<i>Centre College v. Trzop</i> , 127 S.W.3d 562 (Ky. 2003).....	15
<i>Chemical Weapons Working Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997)	63
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002)	73
<i>Coalition for Health Concern v. LWD, Inc.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 953 (W.D. Ky. 1993), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 60 F.3d 1188 (6th Cir. 1995)	53

Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012), *aff'd*, *Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*, 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....37

Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA,
 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)27

Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.,
 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas,
 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)41

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....25, 44

Ezell v. Christian County,
 245 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2001)15

Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.,
 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)36, 38

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....*passim*

Friends of Milwaukee’s Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.,
 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004)53

Glazer v. Am. Ecology Envtl. Serv. Corp.,
 894 F. Supp. 1029 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....63

Greenpeace, Inc. v. Waste Techs. Indus.,
 9 F.3d 1174 (6th Cir. 1993)63, 63, 64

Gutierrez v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
 798 F. Supp. 1280 (W.D. Tex. 1992)8

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....*passim*

Her Majesty the Queen in Rt. of Prov. of Ontario v. City of Detroit,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)*passim*

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....*passim*

Jones v. City of Lakeland,
224 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2000) (en banc)52, 53, 54

Lykins v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
715 F. Supp. 1357 (E.D. Ky. 1989).....53

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996).....67

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)36, 38

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
175 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (E.D. Tenn. 2001).....73

Native Village of Kivalena v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)37

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)36, 37

Ohio River Sand Co. v. Commonwealth,
467 S.W.2d 347 (Ky. 1971).....12, 13

Palumbo v. Waste Techs. Indus.,
989 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1993)64

Public Interest Research Group. of New Jersey v. Hercules, Inc.,
50 F.3d 1239 (3rd Cir. 1995)71

Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.,
572 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....67

Searcy v. Kentucky Utils. Co.,
267 S.W.2d 71 (Ky. 1954).....13, 14

<i>Sierra Club Ohio Ch. v. City of Columbus</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	73, 74, 75
<i>Sierra Club v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 1517 (9th Cir. 1987)	53
<i>Sierra Club v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , No. 04–00463, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37896 (D. Haw. May 7, 2008)	53
<i>Sierra Club v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 504 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2007)	72
<i>Southeast Coal Co. v. Combs</i> , 760 S.W.2d 83 (Ky. 1988)	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	46, 47, 50, 51
<i>Stew Farm, Ltd. v. Natural Res. Conservation Serv.</i> , 767 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>T&M Jewelry, Inc. v. Hicks</i> , 189 S.W.3d 526 (Ky. 2006)	15
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972)	30
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	27, 28
Codes and Statutes	
40 C.F.R. § 54.3	23, 71, 75
40 C.F.R. § 254.3	23
401 KAR 30:031	66
401 KAR 45:110	66

401 KAR 45:13066

401 KAR 45:14066

33 U.S.C. §136552

33 U.S.C. § 1370.....29, 30

42 U.S.C § 6972.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 74097

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....7

42 U.S.C. § 7416.....8

42 U.S.C. § 7604.....*passim*

KRS § 77.17011

KRS § 77.310.....65

KRS § 179.070.....15

KRS § 224.1-060.....11, 13, 33

KRS § 224.10-100.....10

KRS § 224.20-130.....10

KRS § 224.50-760.....64

KRS § 224.10012, 13

KRS § 446.070.....15
